1964 Appropriation . © No. 11

ANALYSIS
Title
Address
1. Short Title 4, Authority to write
2. Grant and appropriation off losses of public
of $3,762,430 out of the money and publie
Cook islands Government stores amounting to
Account $3,364.55
3 Indemnity as to unauthorised 5. Salaries of Judges
expenditure of $2,086 for and of Secretary of
the year ended 31 March 1969 the Fremier's
' Department
Schedule

1969, No. 11

An Act of the Legislative Asgembly of the Cook Islands
to appropriate certain sumg of money ‘out of the Cook
Tslands gove~nment chount to the services of the year
ending with the thirty-first day of March, 1970, and
to appropriaote the supplies granted in this year

(7 October 1969

NOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN, - We, Your kajesty's most dutiful
and loyal subJects, the lLegislative Assembly of the Coock
1slunds, towards meking good the supply which we have
cheerfully granted to Your Majesty in this year, have
resolved to grant unto Your Majesty the sums hereinafter
mentioped and do therefore most Lumbly besecech Your Majesty
that it way be enacted: And be it cnacted by the LegisTative
hssembly of the Cuok Tslands in Session assembled, and by the
suthorily of the sowme, as follows:

1. short Title - This ich muy be cited us the
appropriation Act 1969, and relates to the year ending on the
thirty-rirst day of March 1970 (hereinafter referred tc ag
“this year"). .

2 Grant snd 4 b 52,470 out of the
: QQk g%ugga overnment Account - (4, The sinister
rouponsible for finance may issue and &pply cub of the Cook
lalands Government Account, towards making good the supplies

grunted to ler Majesty for the services of this year, any
sums which do not exceed the sum of $3,762,4350,

rrice

20¢




2 " Appropriation 1969; No. 11 . - 1969, No. 11

Appropriation : .
SCHEDULE )
(2): The sums hereinbefore authorised to be applled, .
together with the fees collected by such public officers-as . AFPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE COOK IuLANDS |

are appropriated for the services expressed in the several o GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YrAR
votes specified in the First Schedule to this Act. S

3e Inde:nai
for 1 hereas the kinister :
res onsible for £ 3 issued under the authority of Article . i
?3) (b) of the Cook Islands Constitution duringgtge financial. Yote Seryice . ézngniigsigg
yeor that ended on the thirty-first day of March 69 the sum of
$81,989 in excess of the appropriation of the Cook Islands o frdinery Capltal
Legislative Asmembly. And whereas the said Minister has issued 1 Legislative Service 56,020 v 56,020
and paid during the said financial year the sum of $2,086 out
of the Co>k Islands Government Account in excess of the limit 2 Public Service Commission 41,500 41,500
imposed by the said Article 70 (3) (b): And Whereas a statement . o
of such unauthorised expenditure has been included in the 3 Premier's Department 239,480 239,480
accounts for the year 1968/69 presently before the Legislative :
Assembly., Be it therefore enacted that the Minister responsible 4 Treasury and Customs " 203,700 : 203,700
for finance is hereby indemnified in respect cf the application - i
of the said sum of $2,086 and the application of the said enmnt 5 Economic Development
of $81,989 is hereby sanctiuned. C . . X
’ ‘ . Agriculture and Fisheries 193,420 . 17,250
4, Authority to write off losses of public money and BN B . ) )
Public sLores amounting tO 354 50%e 55 —~ Whereas the : Co-operatives - 32,200 242,870
losses of public money and public stores specified in the
accounts for the year 1968/69 have occurred, amounting in the 6 Works and Communications
whole to three thousand three hundred and sixty-four dollars
fifty-five cents: Be it therefore enacted as follows: Public Works 132,300 340,750
1 The amounts specified in the accounts, being
. sums of public money and the value of public stores and the : Post Office 67,700 98,500
amounts of claims abandoned, are hereby written off, . '
(2) No person, other than an accounting officer ; Redio : 86,480 38,850
- wili:iin the meuning of the Public Revenues Ordinance, 1958, ‘
~ shall be deemed to be discharged by reason only of the fact : .. Suxvey . 43,200 . 2,400
that the said amounts are written off, from any liability in E
respect of any public money or public stores (other than o Electric Power Supply 167,500 977,680
claims abandoned to which this section applies). : , ' Ny
7 Justice 85,300 ) 85,300

Se Salaries of Judges, and of Secretary of the :
Premier's Department - Thére shall be paid to ' 8 Education . 704,050 75,750 779,800
the Judges of the Hign Court and the Land Ccurt and the o ' .
Secretary of the Premier's Department out of the Cook Islands B 9 Health 757,500 . - 122,200 - 697,700
Government Account without further appropriation than this Act .

salaries as follows:- 10 Internal Affairs _
() TgafzgycgéeihguigzeogftgixH:gguggggtand ' : ¥ain Department 201,600 126,080

R o T Lo e ides. i Tourist Authority 48,150 345,830

to the thirty-first day of March 19%0 11 Police 92,550 ' . 92,550

and .

(b) To the Chief Judge ‘of the Land Court

) salary at the rate of six thousanu and
sixty dollars per annum for the period
from the twelfth dey of August 1968, to
the twenty-eighth day of March 1969;

and
(¢) To the Ueoretury of the Premier's Department
. salury at the rate of six thousabd andtiixty X
dollars per annum for the .period from e :
twolfth day of August 1gsaf to the eleventh : This .Act 48 administereq -in the Treasury.
day of May 1969;

3,762,430

togethox with stch sums and allowances as the Executive Councxl
-may from time to time ‘docree,

. .
¥

_ © -0 . RAROTONGA, COOK ISLANDS: Printed under the authority of the
"Gook lslands Government, by T. KAFI, Government Printer - 1969




